

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC19-1913
Florida Bar File No. 2018-50,508 (13F)

WENDELL TERRY LOCKE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
(An Appeal from a Non-Final Order Rendered by a Referee)

Respectfully submitted,

Attorney for Petitioner

RKAI

Trial and Appellate Attorney
301 Clematis Street, Suite 3000
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Telephone – (800) 832-3470
Facsimile – (561) 771-0520

By: /s/ Richard Keith Alan II

Richard Keith Alan II – For the Firm
Florida Bar No. 0120863
attyrkaii@timefortrial.com
www.timefortrial.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii, iii

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iv, v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

INTRODUCTION.....1-2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....2-9

NATURE OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT.....9-10

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....10-11

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS TO AUTHORITIES.....11-21

A. The Referee departed from the essential requirements of law causing Attorney Locke irreparable harm to which there is no adequate remedy after trial on direct appeal by rendering an order granting the Bar protection from his Notice of Taking Video Deposition to The Florida Bar where: the Bar is a party to the disciplinary proceedings pending against him; as a party, the Bar’s discovery deposition is permitted pursuant to R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-7.6(f)(2) and Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.310(a) and(b)(6); and, the subject notice setting the Bar’s discovery deposition was in compliance with Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.310(b)(4)(a) and (b)(6) and served accordingly.....12

1. Attorney Locke has a due process right to take the discovery deposition of The Florida Bar that cannot be denied without a “strong showing of good cause”.....14
2. As a matter of law, other forms of discovery are inferior to the discovery deposition technique; in that regard, Attorney Locke’s right to full discovery should not be relegated to those inferior or lesser discovery techniques. He should be permitted to take the discovery deposition of the Bar given that it’s a party to the pending disciplinary proceedings.....16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

3. Where the Bar’s Complaint takes issue with Attorney Locke’s use of the phrase “white privilege” and his references to the history of discriminatory customs and rituals against Black Americans in this country and where Attorney Locke denies inappropriately doing so but contends as an affirmative defense that he did so in good faith and or based on an objective reasonable basis, oral examination of the Bar on the topics set forth in Attorney Locke’s Notice of Taking Video Deposition of The Florida Bar is justified. The concept of relevance is broader in the discovery context than in the trial context and includes information likely to lead to relevant evidence.....18

B. The Referee departed from the essential requirements of law causing irreparable harm to Attorney Locke to which there is no adequate remedy after trial on direct appeal where His Honor failed to specifically consider each of the topics identified for oral examination in Attorney Locke’s Notice of Taking Video Deposition to The Florida Bar and make such order only as is necessary to protect the Bar from harassment, oppression, undue burden, or expense, where strong good cause is shown to make such an order.....20

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

US Supreme Court

Chambers v. Baltimore & O.R. Co., 207 U.S. 142, 148 (1907)11
Sweatt v. Painter, 338 U.S. 865 (1949)4
Sweatt v. Painter, 339 U.S. 629 (1950)5
Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel, 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....11
